

No. 20-1374

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL CARE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

Counsel of Record

SARAH P. HOGARTH

McDermott Will & Emery LLP

500 North Capitol St. NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 756-8000

mkimberly@mwe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction and Interest of the *Amicus Curiae*1

Argument.....4

 The Ninth Circuit’s decision implicates
 matters of significant practical importance
 worthy of further review.....4

 A. The use of innovative network
 management tools is essential to the safe,
 reliable, and cost-effective delivery of
 prescription drugs4

 1. PBMs make available a wide range
 of benefit management features5

 2. Benefit management features like
 specialty pharmacy requirements
 help keep prescription drug costs low....10

 B. The decision below threatens the viability
 of numerous benefit management tools and
 is certain to drive up prescription drug
 costs dramatically12

 C. The use of specialty pharmacies and
 similar network management tools is not
 unlawfully discriminatory.....14

Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Modderno v. King</i> , 82 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C.	
§ 300gg-6(a)	16
§ 18022(b)(1)(F)	16

Other authorities

Brenda R. Motheral, <i>Pharmaceutical Step-Therapy Interventions: A Critical Review of the Literature</i> , 17 J. Managed Care Pharmacy 143 (2011)	10
California Senate Bill 524 Fact Sheet	14
Catherine I. Starner et al., <i>Rosiglitazone Prior Authorization Safety Policy: A Cohort Study</i> , 18 J. Managed Care Pharmacy 225 (2012)	9
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Part D Claims Analysis: Negotiated Pricing Between General Mail Order and Retail Pharmacies</i> (Dec. 2013)	7
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Medicare Advantage Prior Authorization and Step Therapy for Part B Drugs</i> (Aug. 7, 2018)	10
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>NHE Fact Sheet</i> (visited Apr. 16, 2021)	11

Other authorities—continued

Cong. Budget Office, <i>Issues in Designing a Prescription Drug Benefit for Medicare</i> (Oct. 2002)	11, 12
Daniel M. Hartung et al., <i>Effect of a High Dosage Opioid Prior Authorization Policy on Prescription Opioid Use, Misuse, and Overdose Outcomes</i> , 39 <i>Substance Abuse</i> 239 (2018)	9
David A. Hyman, <i>The Unintended Consequences of Restrictions on the Use of Maximum Allowable Cost Programs (“MACs”) for Pharmacy Reimbursement</i> (Apr. 2015)	5
Elena V. Fernandez et al., <i>Examination of the Link Between Medication Adherence and Use of Mail-Order Pharmacies in Chronic Disease States</i> , 22 <i>J. Manag. Care Spec. Pharm.</i> (2016)....	6
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers: Ownership of Mail-Order Pharmacies</i> (Aug. 2005)	5, 8
Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Effects of Using Pharmacy Benefit Managers on Health Plans, Enrollees, and Pharmacies</i> (Jan. 2003)	12
Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Medicare Part D: Use of Pharmacy Benefit Managers and Efforts to Manage Drug Expenditures and Utilization</i> (July 2019)	12
Inmaculada Hernandez et al., <i>The Contribution of New Product Entry Versus Existing Product Inflation in the Rising Cost of Drugs</i> , 38 <i>Health Affairs</i> (Jan. 2019)	11

Other authorities—continued

- Joanna Shepherd, *The Fox Guarding the Henhouse: The Regulation of Pharmacy Benefit Managers by a Market Adversary*, 9 Nw. J. L. Social Policy 1 (2013) 11
- Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health, *The Prescription Opioid Epidemic: An Evidence-Based Approach* (Nov. 2015) 9
- Michael A. Fischer & Jerry Avorn, *Step Therapy – Clinical Algorithms, Legislation, and Optimal Prescribing*, 317 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 801 (2017) 10
- Patrick P. Gleason et al., *Dalfampridine Prior Authorization Program: A Cohort Study*, 19 J. Managed Care Pharmacy 18 (2013) 9
- Pharmaceutical Care Management Association, *PBM Specialty Pharmacies Improve Patient Outcomes and Reduce Costs* (Apr. 2017) 7
- Tricia Lee Wilkins, *Prior Authorization and Utilization Management Concepts in Managed Care Pharmacy*, 25 J. Managed Care & Specialty Pharmacy 641 (2019) 8, 9
